ORDINANCE NO. 2017-02

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 19 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS, 1975, ENTITLED STREETS AND SIDEWALKS AS IT PERTAINS TO MOUNTABLE CONCRETE CURBS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS as follows:

- Section 1. Section 19-1.10 entitled "Permit Conditions and Regulations" is hereby renumbered as 19-1.11.
- Section 2. Section 19-1.10 entitled "Mountable Concrete Curbs" is hereby inserted and supplemented as follows:

19-1.10 Mountable Concrete Curbs. Brick pavers and/or paver stone driveways shall be required to install a Mountable Concrete Curb adjacent to the pavers, as detailed in Schedule A at the end of this Section, in order to maintain the roadway edge and maintain drainage flow along the street frontage.

- <u>Section 3.</u> Schedule A, a detailed diagram relating to mountable concrete curbs, is hereby inserted and supplemented at the end of the Chapter 19. A copy of the Schedule A diagram is attached as part of this ordinance and on file in the Borough Clerk's office.
- <u>Section 4</u>. If any provision, section, subsection, or paragraph of this Ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional, invalid, or inoperative, in whole or in part, by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such provision, section, subsection, or paragraph shall, to the extent that it is not unconstitutional, invalid or inoperative, remain in full force and effect, and no such determination shall be deemed to invalidate the remaining provisions, subsections, or paragraphs of this Ordinance.
- Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect after final adoption and publication in accordance with law.

ADOPTED ON: February 21, 2017